
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  19 November 2020 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299 

Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 27th November, 2020 
 
A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters.  This will be a Virtual 
Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further details.  
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2020, previously circulated 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 
as matters of urgency. 
 

4 Devon Pension Board (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 Minutes of the Devon Pension Board meeting held on 19 October 2020, attached 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Brunel Oversight Board (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 Minutes of the Brunel Oversight Board held on 3 September 2020, attached  
 

6 Devon Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 13 - 260) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/97), attached 
 

7 Investment Management Report (Pages 261 - 284) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/98), attached 
 

8 Future Cashflow Forecast (Pages 285 - 290) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/99), attached 
 

9 Employer Changes  
 

 New academy conversions and changes: 
• Roundswell Community Primary School (New Free School) joined Tarka 

Learning Partnership 1 September 2020. 
• Glendinning Academy (New special school) joined WAVE Multi Academy Trust 

1 September 2020. 
• Brixham C of E Primary School joined Academy of Chartered Excellence 1st 

September 2020 
 

10 Dates of Future Meetings  
 

 26/02/2021 (and staff/retiree consultation), 18/06/2021, 17/09/2021, 26/11/2021, 
25/02/2022, 25/02/2022 (and staff/retiree consultation).     
 

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
 

11 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of an individual other than the County Council and, in 
accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by virtue of 
the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 



12 Employer Risk Assessment and Review of Indemnity Bonds (Pages 291 - 300) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/100), attached 
 

13 Brunel: Transition of Assets and Reserved Matters Requests (Pages 301 - 308) 
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/101), attached 
 

14 External Audit  
 

 Report of the County Treasurer (to include information to be provided by Grant 
Thornton) (CT/20/102) (to follow) 
 

 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
p
[...]
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

19/10/20 

 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

19 October 2020  
 

Present 
 
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall-Johnson 
 
William Nicholls, Independent Member 
Carl Hearn, Fund Employer Representative 
Julie Bailey, Fund Member Representative 
Paul Phillips, Fund Member Representative 
Andy Bowman, Fund Member Representative 
Colin Shipp, Fund Member Representative 
Carrie Piper, Fund Employer Representative 
 
Attending in Accordance with Standing Order 25 
Councillor R Bloxham 

 
* 178   Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2020 be signed as a correct 
record. 
 

* 179   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 180   Review of Attendance 
 
The Board received the log showing attendance at Board meetings and training undertaken 
by Members.   
 

* 181   Governance Policy Review 
 
The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/75) inviting members, in 
accordance with best practice, to review Fund policies and the four statutory policies that the 
Fund was required to maintain. These were the Funding Strategy Statement, the Investment 
Strategy Statement, the Communications Policy; and the Governance Policy and Compliance 
Statement.  
  
Members commented on the need to reference in the Statements that  Board and Investment 
and Pension Fund Committee Members ‘should/must’ undertake/attend the necessary 
training programmes (in accordance with LGA recommendations).   
 

* 182   Pension Board Budget Monitoring 2020/21 - Month 6 
 
The Board noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/76) on the Board’s budget 
monitoring statement for month 6. (as at the 30th September 2019). This was detailed in the 
Report.  
 

* 183   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/77) on the Risk Register 
(attached at Appendix 1 to the Report). It highlighted the key risks in relation to the Pension 
Fund, the current processes in place to mitigate the risk, and the planned improvements in 
place to provide further assurance. It incorporated the risk register of both the Investment 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
19/10/20 

 

 

Team and Peninsula Pensions. A one-page summary on risk management and the matrix 
used to assess risks was attached at Appendix 2.  
 
Risks were assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it occur, and in 
terms of the likelihood of it occurring. These were then combined to produce an overall risk 
score. Each risk was scored assuming no mitigation, and then on the basis of the mitigation in 
place. 
 
Members’ comments and discussion points with Officers included:  
 

 the format detai
[...]
. It also referred to the Cost Cap process, the 
Exit payment cap and a review of Employer contributions. 
 
The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government had issued a consultation on 
reforming the Local Government exit pay which would close on 9th November.  However, the 
Board also noted that the Cost Cap regulations had been approved by Government and 
would come into effect shortly (21 October) even though consultations were ongoing in 
respect Exit Cap.      
 

* 189   Actions and Recommendations Trackers 
 
The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/82) on progress on 
completing actions arising from internal audits and Pension Board recommendations and 
requests. 
  
The Report detailed the progress against this year’s audit plan. It had been agreed that audit 
work would focus on the pension fund audits initially though work had now commenced on the 
revised Peninsula Pension audits. 
 

* 190   Future Work Programme 
 
The Board received and noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/83) on the Board’s 
Future Work Programme over the next three meetings.  
 

* 191   Dates of Meetings 
 
Meetings to be held at 10.30 am as follows: 
 
Friday, 22nd January 2021 
Monday, 26th April 2021 
Tuesday, 13th July 2021 
Monday, 11th October 2021 
Wednesday, 2nd February 2022 and 
Wednesday, 4th May 2022 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.40 am 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Page 4

Agenda Item 4



Brunel Pension Partnership BOB 

Page 1 of 7 
 

Brunel Oversight Board Meeting 

Minutes 

Purpose: To review Brunel/Client progress agree next steps 

Date and time: Thursday 3rd September 2020, 10:30 – 12:35 

Location: Microsoft teams 

Pension Committee Representatives 

Bruce Shearn Avon  

Tim Butcher Buckinghamshire  

Derek Holley Cornwall  

Ray Bloxham Devon  

John Beesley Dorset  

Robert Gould EAPF   

Ray Theodoulou Gloucestershire Chair  

Kevin Bulmer Oxfordshire Vice Chair  

Mark Simmonds  Somerset  

[...]
tunity to review the 

people in these roles.  

 

It was decided that the BOB meeting was not the place to discuss 

this and the discussion would be taken offline. This discussion to be 

taken offline by DLG and RT. 

 

DH queried 7B in the schedule of work. He has a concern that the 

group may end up with another level of governance.  The Funds 

were happy with the structure that had been proposed for the 

NED’s but expressed concern over the people in the positions. JRS 

explained that there will be a paper addressing these concerns 

and will explain that re-appointment/appointment process in 

more detail. 

 

Consultation Process 

JRS explained the consultation process and explained that the 

aim of this would be to make swift decisions.  

 

KB noted a word of caution was just because there is a 

shareholder forum doesn’t mean that decisions will be made 

quickly and that most decisions will need to be taken away and 

discussed individually within each Fund. RT explained that his 

preference would be not to have a forum and for JRS to lead on 

this individually would be a better approach. MG noted that no 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DLG/RT 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5



Page 7 of 7 
 

decisions need to be made today and that that the forum is next 

on the table for the S&G group.  

 

8 Any other Urgent items for information  

 NB noted that the next meeting is on the 3rd December. He noted 

that scheme member reps will have come to an end by this point. 

The same democratic process as last time will happen again to 

agree the new appointments or re-appointments.  

 

The annual election of the chair and vice-chair of the group will 

be held at the next meeting. NB asked the Funds to inform him 

whether they would like to nominate someone. 

  

 

9 Meeting Close – 12.35  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5





 
 

CT/20/97 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

27 November 2020 
 

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2019-20 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
 
Recommendation:  that the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2019/20 

be adopted, subject to completion of the external audit. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Pension Fund Annual Report, including the Statement of Accounts, is 

brought to the Committee each year for approval. The draft report for 2019/20 
is enclosed.  
 

1.2 The Pension Fund Accounts are due to have been considered, along with the 
County Council accounts by the Devon County Council Audit Committee on 
26 November. This is later than usual due to the extension of audit deadlines 
as a result of the pandemic. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee’s 
role is to approve the full Annual Report which contains the statement of 
accounts together with other information about the Fund’s performance 
during the year. 
 

 

2. Annual Report and Statement of Accounts 
 
2.1 The Annual Report has been compiled in compliance with guidance issued by 

CIPFA (the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy) in March 
2019. The general principles in compiling the Pension Fund accounts are 
those recommended by CIPFA. The accounts have been prepared in 
accordance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2016/17 which is based upon International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS), as amended for the UK public sector. 

 
2.2 A new section has been added into the report this year to report on the 

Pension Fund’s approach to Climate Change and the measurement of the 
carbon footprint of the Fund’s equity investments. This reports on the 21.5% 
reduction in the carbon footprint between March 2019 and December 2019 
and also looks at fossil fuel exposure. 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.3 In addition, the
[...]
. 

 The Fund’s statutory statements. 

 

2.4 The statement of accounts has been audited by Grant Thornton, the Council’s 
external auditors. A copy of the draft Audit Findings report for the Devon 
Pension Fund is attached at Appendix 1. This includes an evaluation of the 
Pension Fund's internal controls environment, including its IT systems and 
controls and substantive testing on significant transactions and material 
account balances, including the procedures outlined in the report in relation to 
the key audit risks. However, it should be noted that there remain some 
outstanding items to be completed which are detailed within the Headlines 
section of the Audit Findings Report. While these items remain outstanding 

Page 14

Agenda Item 6



the audit cannot be formally signed off. An oral update will be provided at the 
meeting, and a representative of Grant Thornton will be present to answer 
any questions. 

 

3. Conclusion 
 
3.1 As outlined in paragraph 2.4, there are a number of outstanding items from 

the external audit that will need to be reported orally to the Committee. In 
addition, the County Council’s Audit Committee is meeting on the day before 
the Investment and Pension Fund Committee to consider the Devon County 
Council Statement of Accounts, including the Pension Fund accounts. The 
outcome of the Audit Committee and any issues arising will also be reported 
at the meeting.   

 
3.2 The Committee is asked to adopt the Pension Fund Annual Report and 

Accounts for 2019/20, subject to completion of the external audit and any 
outstanding issues, as per paragraph 3.1. 

  
         
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers: Nil 

Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler  
Tel No:  01392 383621  Room: G97 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Devon Pension Fund  |  2019/20

DRAFT

This version of the 
report is a 
[...]
4

PerformanceOpening Value Closing Value

Brunel Asset Pool Managed Investments

Non-Asset Pool Managed Investments

Value 1 April 2017 Closing Value Performance

Value 1 April 2015 Closing Value Performance

Notes: 1) Global Equities transitioned from Aberdeen Standard Investments to Brunel in mid-
November 2019. Brunel performance is shown from the transition date and non-asset pool managed 
investments shows the performance up to the transition date. 2) Emerging Markets transitioned 
from Aberdeen Standard Investments to Brunel at the end of September 2019. Brunel performance 
is shown from the transition date and non-asset pool managed investments shows the performance 
up to the transition date. 3) Property transitioned from La Salle Investment Management to Brunel 
at the end of September 2019. Brunel performance is shown from the transition date and non-asset 
pool managed investments shows the performance up to the transition date. 4) Three year and five 
year performance numbers combine periods of management by the pool and outside the pool where 
relevant, given that none of the assets have been managed by the pool for more than two years.

Page 49



8

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2019/20

Fund Solvency
The Fund is required to have an actuarial valuation conducted every three years. The most recent 
triennial valuation, as at 31 March 2019, has been carried out by the Fund Actuary, Barnett 
Waddingham over the last year. The valuation determined that the Devon Pension Fund’s funding level 
had improved from 84% to 91%, compared with the previous 2016 valuation.

The results of the 2019 actuarial valuation have been prepared in accordance with the current 
legislative arrangements for the Fund, taking into account revised financial assumption and longevity 
projections, as set out in the Funding Strategy Statement. The Fund’s assets were valued at £4,273m 
against future pension liabilities assessed at £4,672m, giving a deficit for this valuatio
[...]
ll be used to identify areas of knowledge 
that require additional training and future training sessions will be designed to incorporate these 
requirements. Officers continue to work with the Devon County Council Member Development Officer 
and individual Committee and Board members to ensure that they have the skills and knowledge 
required. Three training sessions were arranged during the 2019/20 financial year. One event was held 
jointly with other South West LGPS funds to provide an update on the activities of the Brunel Pension 
Partnership. The subjects covered at each of the training sessions are shown below:

Devon Fund Training Session, 30 October 2019
Global Markets and Economic Outlook; Private Markets; Smart Beta; Strategic Asset Allocation; 
Pensions Benefits and Tax; LGPS Annual Review and Long Term Performance.

Brunel Pension Partnership Engagement Event, 12 November 2019
Market Overview; Procurement and Governance Framework; LGPS Update; Responsible Investment 
and Climate Change

Devon Fund Training Day, 6 March 2020
Global Markets & Growth Opportunities; Corporate & Government Bonds; Climate Change & Carbon 
Footprinting; Good Governance & Pensions Administration; TPR Code of Practice 14; Private Equity

Page 66



25

PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & ACCOUNTS 2019/20

Attendance of the training events is shown in the table below:

Name 30 October 
2019

12 
November 

2019

6 March 
2020

TPR Self 
Assessment 
Completed

Investment and Pension Fund Committee

Cllr Ray Bloxham (Chairman) 4 4 4 4

Cllr Yvonne Atkinson 4 4

Cllr Alan Connett 4

Cllr Richard Edgell 4 4 4

Cllr Richard Hosking 4 4 4 4

Cllr Andrew Saywell 4 4

Cllr Lorraine Parker Delaz Ajete

Cllr James O’Dwyer 4 4

Cllr Judy Pearce 4 4

Donna Healy 4 4

Cllr Mark Lowry (substitute)

Roberto Franceschini (Observer) 4 4 4

Jo Rimron (Observer) 4

Stephanie Teague (Observer) 4 4

Pension Board

Cllr Colin Slade (Chairman) 4 4 4 4

Cllr Sara Randall Johnson 4 4 4

Carl Hearn 4 4 4

Carrie
[...]
ANAGEMENT REPORT  
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation: that the Committee be asked: 

1. That the Investment Management Report be noted. 
2. To approve the reallocation of £45 million from the Brunel Global High Alpha 

Equities portfolio to the Brunel Global Smaller Companies portfolio 
3. To note compliance with the 2020-21 Treasury Management Strategy. 

 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

1. FUND VALUE AND ASSET ALLOCATION 
 
The table below shows the Fund value and the asset allocation for the Fund 
compared to the target asset allocation as at 30 September 2020. 
 

Fund Value 

as at 

30.09.20

Fund asset 

allocation 

at 30.09.20

Variation 

from 

Target

£m % % %

Fixed Interest

Global Bonds 290.2 7 6.3

Multi-Sector Credit 299.8 7 6.5

Cash 57.5 1 1.3

647.5 15 14.1 -0.9

Equities

Passive Equities 1,765.8 33 38.5

Active Global Equities 321.5 5 7.0

Active Small Cap Equities 185.0 5 4.0

Active Emerging Markets 242.3 5 5.3

Sustainable Equities 0.0 3 0.0

Low Volatility Equities 225.7 7 4.9

2,740.3 58 59.7 +1.7

Alternatives/Other

Diversified Growth Funds 541.2 7-9 11.8

Property 366.4 10 8.0

Infrastructure 186.8 5-8 4.0

Private Debt 109.6 3 2.4

1,204.0 27 26.2 -0.8

Total Fund 4,591.8 100 100.0

Target 

allocation 

2019/20

 
Page 261

Agenda Item 7



The key points with regard to the end of quarter asset allocation are summarised 
below: 

a) The Fund value as at 30th September 2020 stood at £4,591.8 million, an 
increase of around £80 million over the quarter. 

b) At the previous meeting of the Committee it was agreed to increase the global 
bonds and multi-sector credit allocations up to 7% of the Fund, and to 
allocate an additional £25 million to global bonds and £35 million to multi-
sector credit. As at the end of September an initial £8 million had been 
invested in multi-sector credit. 
[...]
ge 274

Agenda Item 7



Page 275

Agenda Item 7



Page 276

Agenda Item 7



Page 277

Agenda Item 7



Page 278

Agenda Item 7



Page 279

Agenda Item 7



Page 280

Agenda Item 7



Page 281

Agenda Item 7



Page 282

Agenda Item 7



Page 283

Agenda Item 7



Page 284

Agenda Item 7



 
 

CT/20/99 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

27 November 2020 
 

FUTURE CASHFLOW FORECAST 
 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
 
Recommendation: that the Committee be asked to note the future cashflow forecast 
scenarios set out in the report. 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 A key priority for the Pension Fund is to ensure that it manages its cashflows 

to ensure it always has sufficient available funds to meet its obligation to pay 
pensions. Following each Triennial Actuarial Valuation it is, therefore, good 
practice to reassess forecasted future cashflows. 
 

1.2 A pension fund where most of the liabilities are in relation to active members 
is said to be “immature” and will result in a positive cashflow as employee 
and employer contributions into the fund will exceed payments out. A fund 
where most of the liabilities are in relation to pensioners (current and 
deferred) is said to be “mature”, and will have a negative cashflow, where 
benefit payments exceed the level of contributions. There are two potential 
stages to maturity, firstly where investment income is used to supplement 
contributions to fund the payment of benefits, secondly where the Fund has 
to sell assets to meet benefit payments. 
 

1.3 In 2008/09 the contributions into the Fund exceeded the benefits paid by £41 
million. However, each year since 2014/15, with the exception of 2019/20, 
benefit payments have exceeded contributions. 2019/20 was an exception as 
Plymouth City Council paid £72 million into the Fund to pay off their d
[...]
egy Statement, in order to 
deliver the income yield assumed in the cashflow forecasting model. The 
current allocation stands at around 15%, although significant additional 
commitments have been made which are yet to be drawn down. 

 

Page 288

Agenda Item 8



5.3 The private markets allocation will make a contribution both to delivering the 
income yield required and to growing the Fund’s assets. The remainder of the 
investment strategy should therefore continue to focus on growing the assets 
and managing risk, to meet the Actuary’s return expectations and build the 
Fund up to a 100% funding position over the medium term at an acceptable 
cost to fund members, employers and ultimately tax payers. 

 
 
         
 
Mary Davis 
County Treasurer 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All 
 

Local Government Act 1972:  

List of Background Papers: Nil 

Contact for Enquiries:  Mark Gayler  
Tel No:  01392 383621  Room: G97 

 

Page 289

Agenda Item 8





Document is Restricted

Page 291

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 301

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	4 Devon Pension Board
	Minutes

	5 Brunel Oversight Board
	6 Devon Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20
	Pension Fund AR 2020 proof9

	7 Investment Management Report
	8 Future Cashflow Forecast
	12 Employer Risk Assessment and Review of Indemnity Bonds
	13 Brunel: Transition of Assets and Reserved Matters Requests





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
27/11/20 

 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

27 November 2020  
 

Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 

Councillors R Hosking (in the Chair), Y Atkinson, R Edgell and A Saywell 
 

Unitary and District Councils 
Councillors J Pearce, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and J O’Dwyer  
 
Other Employers 
D Healy 
 
Unison and Retired Members:  
R Franceschini (v), and J Cook  
 
Apologies:- 
Councillor R Bloxham, Councillor A Connett and S Teague 

 
 

* 200   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2020 be 
signed as a correct record.   
 

* 201   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 

* 202   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 19 
October 2020. 
 

* 203   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the Minutes of the Meeting of the Board held on 3 
September 2020.  
  

* 204   Devon Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2019/20 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer  
(CT/20/97) on the draft Pension Fund Annual Report, including the Statement 
of Accounts (both of which were attached to the Report CT/2097).    
  



 
 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
27/11/20 

 

 

The Pension Fund Accounts had been considered and approved, along with 
the County Council accounts by the County Council’s Audit Committee on 26 
November 2020. The Investment and Pension Fund Committee’s role was to 
consider the full Annual Report which contained the statement of accounts 
together with other information about the Fund’s performance during the year.  
 
The Statement of Accounts had been audited by Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditors and a copy of the draft Audit Findings report for the 
Devon Pension Fund was attached at Appendix 1. This included an evaluation 
of the Pension Fund's internal controls environment, including its IT systems 
and controls and substantive testing on significant transactions and material 
account balances, including the procedures outlined in the Report in relation 
to the key audit risks.  
 
There were no significant issues with regards to the Devon Pension Fund 
audit (with the exception of the private matter to be discussed in Part II of the 
meeting (Minute …refers). They anticipated that the Devon Pension Fund 
audit work would be completed by the end of the month with an unqualified 
audit opinion issued on the financial statements of the Devon Pension Fund, 
dependent on delays to when they could complete their audit of work on 
Devon County Council’s financial statements . 
 
A representative of Grant Thornton attended and with the County Treasurer 
answered Members’ questions in relation to material uncertainty and the 
property investments, active and passive management, and the implications 
and uncertainties surrounding the McCloud judgement. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor R Edgell, and SECONDED by Councillor A 
Saywell and  
  
RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2019/20 
be adopted. 
 

* 205   Investment Management Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/98) on 
the Fund value and asset allocation, performance against the benchmark, 
funding level, budget forecast 2020/21, cash management; and engagement 
activity.   
 
The value of the Fund as at 30 September 2020 stood at £4,591.8m, an 
increase of around £80m over the last quarter.   
  
The County Treasurer answered Members’ questions relating to the McCloud 
judgment, actuarial assumptions and the discount rate and economic 
modelling, and fees and costs. 
  



 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
27/11/20 

 

 

It was MOVED by Councillor R Edgell, SECONDED by Councillor Parker-
Delaz-Ajete, and  
  
RESOLVED    
  
(a) that the Investment Management Report be noted;   
  
(b) that reallocation of £45 million from the Brunel Global High Alpha Equities 
portfolio to Brunel Global Smaller Companies portfolio be approved; and  
  
(c) that compliance with the 2020-21 Treasury Management Strategy be 
noted.  
 

* 206   Future Cashflow Forecast 
 
The Committee noted and received the Report of the County Treasurer 
(CT/20/99) on forecasted future cashflows (following the Triennial Actuarial 
Valuation) as part of the Committee’s role to manage cash flow to ensure the 
Fund always had sufficient available to meet its obligation to pay pensions.   
 

* 207   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted the following new academy conversions and changes:  
 
• Roundswell Community Primary School (New Free School) joined Tarka 
Learning Partnership 1 September 2020;  
• Glendinning Academy (New special school) joined WAVE Multi Academy 
Trust 1 September 2020; and   
• Brixham C of E Primary School joined Academy of Chartered Excellence 1st 
September 2020.  
 

* 208   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
26 February 2021 (and fund member consultation), 18 June 2021, 17 
September 2021, 26 November 2021, and 25 February 2022 (and fund 
member consultation).    
 

* 209   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  



 
 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
27/11/20 

 

 

 
* 210   Employer Risk Assessment and Review of Indemnity Bonds 

 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded).  
 
(Councillor J O’Dwyer declared a personal interest in this item in so far as it 
related to Teign Housing by virtue of being a Director of the company)      
  
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/20/100) 
on the results of the review of indemnity bond levels, and the actions 
proposed. The Report also considered the employer covenant review that the 
Fund Actuary had undertaken at the time of the 2019 Actuarial Valuation. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Hosking, SECONDED by Councillor A Saywell 
and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the proposed action to notify letting authorities of the revised 
recommended bond levels and the employer risk assessment risk scores be 
approved; 
 
(b) that the amendment of the required indemnity bonds for the four housing 
companies as set out in the Report be approved. 
 

* 211   Brunel: Transition of Assets and Reserved Matters Requests 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/20/101) 
on an update on the current position with the transition of assets to the Brunel 
Pension Partnership. The report also updated the Committee on the reserved 
matters request approved since the last meeting of the Committee.  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor R Edgell, SECONDED by Councillor L Parker-
Delaz-Ajete and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the transition costs incurred in the recent transitions to the Brunel 
Partnership be noted; and  
 
(b) that the appointment of Brunel’s new Chief Investment Officer be noted.  
  
 
 



 
 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
27/11/20 

 

 

* 212   External Audit 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
 
(Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete declared a personal interest by virtue of being 
a Plymouth City Councillor).    
 
The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer attaching a report 
from Grant Thornton (External Auditor) on an update in relation to a deficit 
contribution made by Plymouth City Council to Devon Pension Fund during 
the 2019-20 financial year.   
 
Grant Thornton reported the outcome of independent legal advice which 
confirmed the lawful receipt of this contribution by the Pension Fund.   
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.15 pm 
 


